Decision No. SR2%¥] _ DEC 20 WM// | @@ H @ U Nﬁi ,‘
BEFORS THE PUBLIC UTILITISS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

of San Gabriel Valley Water ‘ ‘
Company for authority to increase Application No. 5671L
rates charged for water service (Filed August 25, 1976)
in its Fontana Water Company '

Division.

John Z. Skelton, Attorney at Law, for
applicant.

James S. Rood, Attoraey a3t Law, Chester
Q. Newman, and I. B. Nagao, for tae
Cormission stafl.

OPINICNXN

San Gabriel Valley Water Company (SG) seeks autaority

To increase water rates in its Fontana Water Company Division (FD).

Exhibit 2 shows that test year 1977 net operating revenues for

FD would increase from $242,738 to S490,233 at proposed rates,

which would increase the rate of return on the 1977 rate base

from 4.37 perceat to §.80 percent. SG also seeks step rates to

offset atirition in rate of return for the years 1978 and 197¢.
After notice, public hearings were held in the city

of Fontana oz May 9, 1977 and in the city of Los Angeles oxn

May 10 and 11, 1977 before Administrative law Judge Jerry J.

Levander. 7The matter was submitted oa May 1l, 1977.




A.56714 es

Service Area and Water System | ;

SG has systems for the production, distribution, and
sale of water in its El Monte and Whittiexr Divisions in
Los Angeles County, and a system for the distribution and
sale of water in its FD in San Bernardino County, California.
SG's general office and shops are located in the city of
El Monte. FD includes portions of the cities of Fontana and
Rialto and adjacent unincorporated territory in the county of
San Bernardino. ‘

The Fontana TUnion Water Company (Fontana Union), a
nutual water company, which secures its water £rom Lytle Creek
surface flow, the Grapeland Tunnel, wells, and the Chino Basin
Municipal Water District, supplies SG with all of the water used
ian the FD. SG owns approximately 4,608 shares of Fontana Union
stock which entitles it to a comstant f£flow of 1,151.75 miner's
inches. During periods of peak use, this basic allowance wmay
be doubled, subject to limiting conditions. Water storage is
supplied by Fontana Union. SG treats and boosts the water in
its system. Water treatment consists of a link-belt traveling
screen, chlorinmation, and diatomaceous earth filtration of
gravity waters from Lytle Creek at one point, microstraining
and chlorination of Colorado River water at two points, and
chlorination at additional points.

Water for distribution to over 15,200 customers in
the FD is taken at 24 primary and secondary service points,
and is delivered to three presstre zones by gravity flow and
by boosting. Distribution is made to customers through '
approximately 1,430,000 feet of mains ranging in sizes from
2 inches to 30 inches in diameter.




A.5671L ddb

Rates

SG proposes to: (1) change from a mimimum type rate
metered schedule to a service charge type of rate schedule in
its FD; (2) establish initial rates for service rendered prior
to Januwary 1, 1978; (3) incorporate two annual step increases
%o offset attrition in its rate of return caused by substantial
increases in major expeznse items and for increases in rate
base for which rate relief cannot be obtained by a regular
offset procedure (e.g., an offset for increased purchased power
costs); (L&) increase private fire protection rates Ifrom $2.00
2o $2.50 (25 percent) per inch of diameter; and (5) simplify one
of the two applicadble public fire hydrant rates. Tae tabulation
on the following page sets forth SG's presentl/
metered service rates for the rl.

and proposec

1/ These rates were authorized by Resolution No. W-1886. The
cuantity rates per 100 cubic feet for the second and taird
rate blocks hrave subsequently been inereased vo 0.268¢ and
to 0.230¢ to offset an increase in purchased water costs
from 5¢ per miner's inch nour (MIH) to 5.5¢ per MIH (see
Advice Letter 1L5). A surcharge of 0.03¢ per Ccf for montaly
consumption in excess of 500 cubic feet has also beexn
authorized (see Advice Letter 147) %o offset an increase
in purchased water costs from 0.055¢ per MIE %to 0.07¢ per
MIE and an assessment increase on Fontana Union stock from
$2.50 to $7.00 per share. ‘




A.56714 es /ddb

Fontana Division Rates

: Proposed Rates
Present : Belore : After : Aftexr
Item Rates : 1/1/78 - 1/1/78 : 1/1/79

gg%ntitz Rates
First cu.ft. or less $ 3.62 §$ $

First 500 cu.ft.,

per 100 cu.ft. ..ova.....
Next 4,600 cu.ft.,

per 100 cu.ft. - -
Quer 5,000 cu.ft.,

pexr 100 cu.ft. -
Next 19,500 cu.ft.,

per 100 cu.ft. 0.329 0.342 0.355
Over 20,000 cu.ft.,

per 100 cu.ft. ..eo...... 0.29 0.304 0.318

/

Type of Charge Serviceh
gsg X 3/&4-inch meter ..cv.. 3.00 3.65 3.70

3/4-inch meter 4.00 4.05 4.10

. l-inch wmeter 5.50 5.60 5.70
- 1-1/2-inch meter 7.65 7.85 8.05
2-inch meter ...... 9.85 10.10 10.35

3-inch meter ...... 18.25 18.75 19.25

4-inch meter 25.00 26.00 27.00

41.00 42.00 43.00

61.00 62.00 63.00

10-inch meter 76.00 78.00 80.00

a/ The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer to_the
quantity of water which that minimum charge will
purchase at the Quantity Rates.

b/ The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge

applicable to all metered service and to which is

to be added the quantity charge computed at the

quantity rates.

$G requests authority to file a revised and

simplified public fire hydrant service schedule, applicable in
a portion of its FD, which would result in an estimated total
increase for test year 1977 of $21. It also seeks authorization
to revise the special conditions in its public fire protection
schedule to reflect current operating conditions.

.




A.56714  es/ddb

Three customers stated they were opposed to the
magnitude of the proposed Increase. One customer had a service
complaint caused by SG's failure to contact her prioxr to a
scheduled service interruption. SG states that procedures have
been instituted to prevent a recurrence of the latter situation.
Results of Operations

- Table 1 compares the summary of earnings estimates of
SG and the staff for 1976 and 1977 at present rates (the rates
authorized by Resolution No. W-1886) and at SG's proposed rates,
and shows the adopted summary of earmings for test yeaxr 1977.
Operating Revenues ' :

Both SG and the staff utilized the modified-Bean
method to correlate water usage with rainfall and temperature for
commercial bi-monthly and public authority wonthly customers. The
staff based its test year customer growth projections on a six-year
historical trend. SG based its customer growth estimate on a
three~year trend. |

We will adopt the staff estimates for commercial sales
(residential and business) since later customer growth and usage
data became available to it. There has been a downtrend im average
sales for industrial and public authority classifications. We
will adopt SG's estimates for the industrial and public authorxity
sales which are wore indicative of current and immediate future
usage trends than the staff estimates.

Water Conservation

An SG witness reviewed the extensive and comprehensive
water conservation plan being implemented by SG (see Exhibit 4).
He testified that part of the present program has been in effect
for several years but that a much more intensive effort has been
made to encourage all types of couservation since Jume 1976.

SG believes that Iits programs are reducing average water use
per custower. ' '




Table 1

SAN GABRIEL VAILEY WATER COMPANY

Suzmary of Zarnincs for Fontana Division
(Estimated Years 1976 and 1977)

1976 1977
SG : Staff 5G : Staff
Estimate :Estimate :Estimate :Estimate
b, 2 2 Eh. 6 : Exh, 2 : Eh. 6
(Dollars in Thousands)

At Rates Authorized by Resolution No. W-1884

(LN I BN
4 0 e 0

1977
Adopted

Operating Revenues §1,840.4  51,858.6 $1,849.7 $1,874.3 $1,860.1
Overating Deductions '

rating IXpenses 1,150.0  1,215.4  1,254.0  1,240.7  $1,240.7
Depreciation and Asmortization 152.2 154.7 158.3 159.6 159.6
Taxes Other Thazn Income 158.3 152.3 167.0 156.8 156.8
Income Taxes _ 62.4 L4L5.0 27.7 28.6 31.1

Total Deductions 1,52%.1 1,568.4  1,607.0 1,595.7 1,588.2
Net Operating Reverues 317.3 290.2 k2.7 278.6 279
Deprec. Rate Base S5y363.5  54395.1  5,554.9 5,524.6  5,599.5
Rate of Return 5.92%  5.38%  L37%  5.04% L-85%

At Provosed Rates

Operating Revemues $2,370.6 52,405.8 $2,383.8 $2,426.3 = $2,385.0
Omerating Deduetions
Operating Ixpenses 1,161.1 1,226.4%  1,265.1 1,251.8 192514
Depreciation and Amortization 152.2 154.7 158.3 159.6 159.6
Daxes Other Than Income 158.3 152.3 167.0 156.8 156.8
Income Taxes 336.5  328.5 _303.2 323.7. _302.0
Total Deductions 1,808.1 1,869 1,893.6 1,851.9 @ 1,869.8
Net Operating Revenues 563.5 543-9 490-2 532"-4 53.5.2
Deprec. Rate Base 5,368.1 5,395.1 5,568.5 5,524.6 5¢599.5

Rate of Return 20.50%  10.08%  8.80%  9.67% 9.20%




A.56714 ddb

Operating EZxpenses

The adopted purchased water expense of $440,300 reflects
the adopted sales volumes and unaccounted for water, a commodity
cost of 0.055¢ per MIH, and a Fontana Uniorn assessment rate of
$3.50 per share. This will permit reallocation of the revenve
requirement associated with Advice Letter 145 to usage above 5 Ccf
per month (rather than the preseant allocation to usage above 4 Cef
per month) and will permit establishment of a uniform commodity
rate for tne first 5 Ce¢l per month.

SG and the staff used similar methodologies in estimating
power consumpiion for boosting and for water treatment. The
adopted purchased power expense of $69,600 relates to purchased
water volumes and 0 the more recent consumptiozn per unit used
by stalf for boosting water and for water treatment. Tals power
has been priced out at the Southern California Zdison Company
(Zdisozn) rates in effect as of Septerber 13, 1977.

Neither SG nor the staff reflected the current 12¢ pre-
sort first class postage rate in their estimates. The staffl used
the current 13¢ first class rate. We adopt the staff estimate,
reduced by $1,600, to reflect SG's ability to make use of the
current pre-sort postal provisions.

SG's presicdent testified that pension costs, recently
determined by SG's actuary, would be $11,205 greater than
estimated by SG and staff, and that tzis would result in additional
expense applicable to the D of $82,800. This increase in estimated
pension costs for 1977 shoulé be acopted.




A.56714 es

A staff accountant recommended that SG be instructed
to properly record expenditures made for donations for social
and for charitable purposes. SG concurred and agreed to this
recommendation. A $100 adjustment to the staff's administrative
and general expense estimate should be wade to reflect the
latter adjustment.

The staff estimate of payroll expense was lower than
SG's because the staff reduced budgeted payroll to reflect
SG's experience with unfilled vacancies. This adjustment was
partially offset through staff use of more recent payroll data
than used by SG. The staff estimate Is reasonable.

Other Differences in Estimates

SG and staff used similar methodologies in preparing
their respective estimates for: (a) utility plant, (b) reserve
for depreciation, (¢) deprecilation expense, (d) materials and
supplies, (e) payroll taxes, (£) ad valorem taxes, (g) injuries
and damages, (h) chemical expenses, and (1) other minor
differences in expense estimates.

We will adopt the staff estiwmates, which generally
incorporate wore recent data (Including later tax data) than
SG, and we will discuss other matters considered. The staff
considered past differences between budgeted and recorded plant
installations in its estimate. The staff estimate for wmaterials
and supplies used a 60-month period and SG used a l6-month
period to determine direct and allocated inventory to FD. The
staff study reflects a smaller Inventory actually stored in
the FD than that contained in SG's estimate.

Advances for Construction

A staff accountant recommends that estimated amounts
received as advances for construction should be initialiy
recorded in Account 241, Advances for Construction, rathexr
than in Account 242, Other Deferred Credits. SG waits until




A.56714 es

construction has been completed and actual costs have been
determined before recording the advance in Account 241. We
concur with this staff recomnendation. He also recommends that
monies received from customers for the installation and removal
of temporary facilities should be recorded in Account 241. The
amounts collected are subject to full refimd if the customer's
status becomes permanent or to partial refund if the amount
received exceeds the cost of installing and removing the
necessary facilities. He testified that the cost of plant
paid for by others is not includable in rate base and recoamended
2 FD rate base deduction of $8,269 by increasing Account 241.
SG and the staff have included the $8,269 in utility plant.

A staff engineer adopted the accounting adjustments and made

a further adjustment decreasing Account 241 to reflect a

higher level of refunds based upon later data. We will adopt
the total of rate base adjustments described in this paragraph.
The Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities states in
part:

"261. Advanqes for Construction

"This account shall include such advances
for construction...”

The amounts deposited for temporary facilities include estimated
construction costs and the estimated cost of removal. The
appropriate accounting treatment would be to record amounts
received for the installation and rewoval of temporary facilities
in a clearly labeled subaccount of Account 242 (e.g.,
Account 242a, Deposit for the Installation and Removal of
Temporary Facilities - Deduct from Rate Base). The credit
deposits for temporary service should not be deducted from
rate base. ?'

|




A.56714 es

Water Stock Adjustment

SG's stock investment in Fontana Union, which was
acquired for obtaining water, is capitalized as Other Intangible
Plant and Is included in rate base. The Commission included all
of the Fontana Union water stock assessment charged to SG as a
portion of SG's water cost in D.45024 dated November 21, 1950
in A.30341., 1In D.57326 dated September 10, 1958 in A.39866
the Commission determined that the actual operating costs of
Fontana Union were below the sum of water charges and assessments.
Excess charges were used to finance capital improvements and to
retire debt. The Commission reduced SG's operating expense by
the portion of the assessments, less applicable tax savings in
excess of operating costs, for ratemaking purposes.Z The
expense reductions were considered as additional investment by
SG and its rate base includes $123,262 for such additional
investments. Fontana Union has experienced losses in recent
years and no further rate base adjustwents have been made by
$G. A staff witness testified that in 1969, Fontana Union
formed Fontana Devore Corporation (Devore) as a wholly owned
subsidiary for the purpose of selling certain parcels of land
owned by Fontana Uaion; that in 1974 Fontana Union distributed
all shares of Devore to its .shareholders in the form of a
dividend and Devore instituted liquidation procedures in
anticipation of the pending sale of its assets; that the
liquidation was completed in 1976, resulting in a SG capital gain
net of taxes of $83,713; that SG accounted for this gain by
crediting Accoumt 526, Miscellaneous Non-operating Revenues,
a "below-the-line"” account; that the major portion of the
liquidation was received in 1975; and that he recommends that
the $83,713 gain be treated as a reduction in rate base because

2/ This procedure was followed in D.64574, D.69489, and D.75263.




A.56714 es

SG's ratepayers have been providing a return on this additional
{nvestment and should now get the benefits of the gain.

$G's position on this issue is that the property owned
and sold by Devore was not operative utility property for Devore
and would not have been classified as such had Fontana Union
been a regulated utility; that the staff ignored additional
assessment expenses paid by SG to cover Fontana Union's operating
losses in recent years for which no expense or rate base adjust-
ments had been made; that SG never earned the 7.7 percent return
authorized in D.81870 in 1973 and would not have realized that
rate of retwrn for 1974 through 1976 even 1f the $83,713 gain
had been included In its earnings. SG further contends that
even if this property had been included in rate base, the tax
basis of the property involved was only $9,681; that since the
property was the non-operating property of Fontana Union since
before the turn of the century and remained as such until its
transfer to Devore in 1969, it cannot be considered as a rate
base item; that it would be inappropriate to decrease rate base
as the result of a non-operating capital gain or to lncrease it to
offset a non-operating capital loss; that Devore was formed to
avoid tax problems affecting its mutual status; that most of
the non-operative land was condemned and subsequently the
remaining small portion of Devore's land was sold and the
company was liquidated; and that Kaiser Steel owned 45 pexcent
of FTontana Union stock and it owned approximately four-
fifteenths of the stock.

When SG purchased Fontana Union stock it purchased a
package including the right to obtain water deliveries and
non-operative lands. A portion of SG's intangible plant
{neluded this non-operative land. A portion of SG's purchased
water costs was for expenses associated with the land ownership,
e.g., ad valorem taxes, less any revenues associated with the.




A.56714 es

land. If SG had held direct title to the non-operative land
we would have excluded the original cost of the land from rate
base and would not have considered expenses or revenues related
to the land as a part of SG's operations. When Fontana Union
distributed the Devore stock to its shareholders the need for
S$G's indirect investment in non-operative land to obtain water
was eliminated and SG should have transferred the $9,681
original cost of land to a non-operative account. The adopted
rate base reflects this adjustment. The remaining amount inm
intangible plant reflects $G's investment to obtain its water
supply.

The adopted income taxes reflect cuxrent tax laws
and the other adjustments described above. The working cash
allowance incorporated in the adopted rate base is based on
adopted revenues and expenses.
Rate of Return

SG and staff witnesses presented testimony supporting
their respective recommendations of a reasonable rate of return.
SG requested an 8.80 percent rate of return which would result
in a 13.50 percent return on an estimated three-year average of
(1977, 1978, and 1979) common stock equity. A staff witness
recommended a rate of return range of from §.20 percent to
8.50 percent which would yield 12.31 percent to 13.06 percent
on his estimate of December 31, 1977 common stock equity. The
staff brief recommends the adoption of the midpoint of this
range.

SG, a closely held corporation, has not had to secure
new, privately placed long-term debt ox preferred stock for
several years. SG had approximately $9,476,000 of long-term
debt and $1,000,000 of preferred stock outstanding and common
stock equity of $6,657,000 as of December 31, 1976. SG's out-
standing preferred stock is being redeemed at a $37,500 anaual
rate and its outstanding long-terw debt Is being reduced by
$2,500 per year. |




A.56714 es

SG sold a portion of its Whittier Division system to
the city of Pico Rivera for $6.4 willion realizing an extra-
ordinary gain of about $5.3 million before income taxes. Under
rules pertaining to involuntary conversions, approximately
$2 million of income taxes related to the gain may be deferred
provided that the seller reinvests the proceeds in similar
utilicy property by December 31, 1979. The proceeds derived
from the sale have been temporarily reinvested by a trustee
in short-term government obligations yielding about 5 percent.
About $1.5 million of these funds may eventually be applied to
a contemplated five-year water quality improvement project in
the FD scheduled to begin in late 1977. The staff estimates
an end-of-year 1977 capital structure of 46 percent debt,

5 percent preferred stock, and 49 percent common stock equity
if the $3.3 million after tax gain from the Pico Rivera sale
is considered.

The staff witness felt it appropriate to eliminate
the temporary cash investment of equity funds in order to
reflect properly the proportions of debt and equity invested
in water utility operations. The staff adjusted capital
structure for test year 1977 of 54.49 percent debt, 5.54 percent
preferred stock, and 39.37 percent common stock equity is
reasonable.

SG's president sponsored Chapter 12 of Exhibit 2
and Exhibit 3 in support of $G's request for an 8.8 percent
rate of retuwrn and for two annual step Increases of approximately
$75,800 to offset a modified attrition rategl of 0.63 percent
per year. He testified that the 8.80 percent rate of retwrn
requested is less than those rates of return authorized for
similarly capitalized Class A utilities and that $G's future

3/ Eliminating expense changes which have been offset by the
Commission.




A.56714 es

financing requirewents, including funds to implement the
Fontana Water Quality Improvement Project for which funds have
been applied for under the California Safe Drinking Water Bond
Law of 1976 and for refinancing by 1980 its Series C and D
Flrst Mortgage Bonds,é- justified the requested rate of return.

A staff accountant sponsored Exhibit 7. He testified
that his recowmended rate of return range Is reasonable because
it provides for servicing of SG's fixed charges and allows
earnings for common stock equity which should result in
moderate increases in retained earnings after payment of
dividends and that the main factors considered in his recommen-
dation are: (a) SG's ability to generate sufficient internal
funds to meet the major portion of its construction needs and
cash requirements; (b) the availability of temporary cash
investments for possible use in financing applicant's share
of the water quality improvement project inm the FD; (c¢) the
improvement in SG's capital structure and its overall fimancial
position; (d) the funds available from advances, from contribu-
tions in aid of construction, and from other sowuxces; (e) a
comparison of applicant's earnings with the earnings experience
of other water utilities; (f) trends in interest rates and
coverages for applicant's senior securities; (g) general
economic conditions; and (h) equitable treatment of consumers
as well as investors.

We £ind that a rate of retwrn of 8.5 percent is
reasonable for setting the rates contained in Appendix A.
In addition to the above described testimony we have considered
the quality of service provided by $G, a potential drop in sales
flowing from SG's excellent water conservation program, and the
revenue effect of not recapturing a portion of fixed costs
inherent In the adopted lifeline rate design due to conservation.

4/ $710,000 and $750,000 of 3-3/8 percent coupon rate bonds.




A.56714 es/ddb

The adopted rate of return of 8.50 percent strikes a reasonable
balance between the consumer's short-term Iinterest in obtaining
the lowest rates and his long-term interest in'ensuring the
maintenance of good sexrvice, and in preserving $G's ability to
obtain acceptable financing for necessary capital improvements.
Trend in Rate of Return

SG estimates an average annu2l decline of 0.48 percent
per year in rate of return at present rates and of 0.63 percent
at its proposed rates, even if offset rate changes were authorized
for changes in wages, taxes, purchased water, and purchased power.
The corresponding staff estimates are 0.34 percent at present
rates and 0.41 percent at proposed rates.

We have advised SG that payroll offset relief will
not be authorized. After modification of the 1976 results of
operation consistent with the 1977 test year changes, the
attrition rate would be Q.54 percent at present rates,
0.66 percent at proposed rates, and Q.64 percent at authorized
rates. These attrition rates do not reflect changes in purchased
water and purchased power rates.

In oxder to reduce the frequency of SG's general rate
relief filings, under the circumstances of this case, we will
autho;;ze two~svep increasss of $77,300 to offset a 0.6l percent
decline In rate of return. The step increase approach results in 2
vetter matehing of the consumers’ Interests compared to setting
a high initial rate which would yield an adopted three-year average
rate of return because of chahges in customers from 1977 when Tnftial
rates are set %o 1979 and because the step-increase method more closely
matches ¢osts with revenues. The supplemental {ilings whiéh we will

regquire of SG will permit further review of achieved rates of return
in subsequent test years.




AL 56714 Alt.-WIC-Ig

The authorized rates contained in Appendix A attached %o
this decision should result in FD revenues of $2,299,700 in 1977,
an increase of approximately $439,600, 23.6 percent over present
rates. The amount of this increase has been designed to yield an
8.50 percent return on the adopted 1977 rate base.

Further step increases of $77,300 should bYe authorized
as of January 1, 1978 and January 1, 1979 to offset the 0.64 percent
attrition rate. These offsets would increase revenues by 3.4 percent
in 1978 over those derived from 1977 rates and would increase
revenues by 3.3 percent in 1979 over those derived from 1978 rates.
The offset increases authorized in Appendix A should be nmodified
in the event that the normalized rate of return earned for the
twelve months ended October 31, 1977 and October 31, 1978 exceeds.
the authorized rate of return. The October 31 date was selected to
pernit timely £iling by December 1 and to provide an adeguate review
of the advice letter filings requesting the step increases authorized
herein. ,

In the event the return on rate base adjusted to reflect
the rates then in effect and normal ¢limatic conditions for the
twelve months ended October.3l, 1977 or October 31, 1978 exceeds
the authorized rate of return, the step Increases authorized in
Appendix A should be eppropriately reduced. he rates shown in
Appendix A include $0.029 based on 0.03¢ per 100 cubic feet surcharge
for consumpiion over 500 cubic feet filed in Advice ILetter 147. The
step increases should include a wniform cents-per-l00-cubic-oot
increase for consumption over 400 cubic feet.




A.56714  es/ddd

Rate Design

SG's present general metered service rates for the FD
include minimum charges and quantity rates. Under this form of
rates, no charges are added to the minimum charge until the
customer has used more water than the minlmum charge will purchase
at the quantity rates. Undexr this rate form there is no billing
penalty for use up to the amount the minimum charge will cover.
To the extent that the potential cost-free use increases with
meter size, this type of billing does not encourage conservation.
SG's proposed general metered service rates include service
charges and quantity rates. Under this form of rates all use
is paid for at the quantity rates.

Under the service charge rate form the customer who
conserves water and thus wakes SG's expenses lower will always
pay less than a customer who does not £or any given meter size,
and the customer who receives service through a smaller meter
requiring less plant investment will always pay less than a
customer with a larger weter for any given monthly consumption.

An SGwitness testified that: (a) 1976 sales data
indicates a drop in industrial sales below his 1977 estimate;

(b) he was aware that SG's rate proposal would increase
industrial billings by 36 percent but he wanted to avoid
elimination of industrial sales because local industries were
part of the community arnd wany FD residential customers work

for local industries; (¢) there was a danger to local sales

and employment if too much concern were shown for water charges
for the first & to 5 Cef per month; (d) five offset increases
were authorized in the FD since the last general rate Increase
(D.81870) on October 7, 1973 which resulted in a 10¢ (2.8 percent)




A.56714 es

increase to $3.62 for the first 4 Ccf,éj a 3¢ per Cef (13.0 pexcent)
increase to 26¢ per Cef for the next 46 Cecf, and a 3.1l¢ (16.3
percent) increase to 22.1¢ per Cef for consumption over 50 Cef;
(e) SG's proposed rates would ‘increase charges for the first
5 Cef to $4.90, a 39.2 percent increase over that authorized in
D.81870, would increase commodity rates for the next 195 Cecf to
32.9¢ per Ccf, and would increase commodity rates for a large
customer to 29¢ per Cecf, which are increases, within those rate
blocks, of 43.0 percent and of 52.6 percent over the rates
authorized in D.81870; (£) a comparison (Exhibit 11) of the
present and proposed FD monthly charges for the 5 Cef lifeline
quantity with three publicly owned and seven investor-owned
utilities shows that its present charges are lower than any
other charges and its proposed charges are lower than most of
the other charges; (g) one function involved in a general rate
increase is a review of rate design which must consider increases
in fixed costs; and (h) if fixed costs are not considered, the
adopted rates would be discriminatory.

A staff witness initially recommended continuation of
a ainimum charge rate design with no increase for the first
400 cubic feet of use through a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter. After
cross-examination the staff position was modified and the staff
witness prepared Exhibit 12 recommending a service charge type
rate structure. He prepared two rate designs, one to yield the
$2,426,300 in operating revenues requested by $G and a 9.67
percent rate of returm based upon the staff's summary of earnings
for 1977, and the other to yield $2,286,500 and an 8.5 percent

5/ 1Inclusion of subsequent offsets granted in Advice Letters 145
and 147 do not further change rates for the fixst 4 Cef.
These advice letters increased commodity rates for the next
1 Cecf, for the next 45 Cef, and for consumption over 50 Cef
by 0.8¢, by 3.8¢, and by 3.9¢ per Ccf, respectively, which are
16.5 percent, 29.6 percent, and 41.2 percent above the rates
authorized in 0.81870.




A.56714 es

rate of retuwrn. He adopted the same quantity blocks proposed by
SG. The staff rates are tabulated below.

Staff Proposed Rate Designs

:Rates Designed to Produce:

‘Rate of Return of.

Ttenm T 9.57% > 8.5%

Quantity Rates:
irst cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... $ 0.25 - $ 0.24

0.
Next 19,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... 0.373 0.342
Over 20 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... 0.368 0 4l

Service Charges-
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter
Foxr 3/4-inch meter
For 1-inch meter
For 1-1/2-inch meter
For 2-inch meter
For 3=inch meter
For 4-inch meter
For 6-inch metexr
For 8-inch meter ﬂ 50.00
- For 10-inch weter ..... cecesmses ) 62.00

He testified that (a) his rate design goals were to
assign the first 25 percent of the increase over present rates
to cousumption over 5 Ccf per month and to spread the remaining
increase uniformly over all use to minimize imcreases for small
users served through 5/8 x 3/4-inch meters, (b) in the past
larger users had the advantage of lower umit rates, (c) in order
to encourage comnservation a larger imcrease for the larger customer
was appropriate, and that (d) larger users could pass on their
increases to their customwers.

-
-
-




A. 56714 ALt.-WIC-fg

In rebuttal SG's witness testified that: (a) the staff
rate designéf (vielding an 8.5 percent rate of return) would increase
the charge for 5 Cef by 12 percent and would increase the éharge
Tor 400 Cef by 73 percent over the rates authorized in D.82870;

(b) he could not explain the decline in large user sales which
include sales to motels, hospltals, mobile home parks, poultry
farms, and schools; (¢) he did not know if these large users could
pass along water rate increases; and (d) increased charges for large
users could alfect the homeowner expenses in unexpected ways; €.8.,
the local school district, the largest customer in the FD, could
either stop watering school lawns or ralse property taxes to pay for
a 55 percent Increase in water bills under the staff design, and

the Kaiser Foundation Eospital, the largest customer supplied through
one meter, could pass through Iincreases to its subscribvers.

Rate Design Discussion

Most of the costs of meeting fluctuating demands on the
FD system are absorbed by Foantana Union. The FD revenue reguirements
are primarily for meeting commodity and ¢ustomer related costs.
Adopticon of & service charge rate form with a lifeline allowance

is reasonadble. There was no Justification made for establishing
a declining quantity block rate bheyond the lifeline allowance.
We will adodt a service charge for the 5/8 x 3/UL-inch meter of $3.00,

a lifeline guantity rate of 274 ver Ccf, and a quantity rate for

consumption over 4 Cef of 3M.3¢. The remaining service charges

6/ The staff rate design designed to yield 9.67 percent would
increase the charge for 5 Cef dy 13.3 vpercent and would
increase the charge for 400 Cef by 86.8 percent over the
rates authorized in D.81870. :




56714  Alt.-WJC-fg /ddb *

will be ¢loser %o SG's than to the starff to permlt recovery of a
larger portion of customer charges in the service charge. This

e design gives consideration to the arguments of SG, of the
stalf, and to potential reveanue locses related to SG'c water
conservation erforts.

SCG estimates average annual commerclal customer (business
and residential) use of adout 27.600 cudic feet, or 23 Cef per
month. For & customer supplied through a standard 5/8 x’3/&-1nch
meter. the charge Tor that quantity of water at present raves Iis

$2.56 per month. AT SG's proposed rates for the year 1977.
corresponding monthly charge would be $1o.82, or 26.4 percent
higher than at present rates. At SG's provosed rates for 1678,
the corresponding monthly charge would be $11.14, or 30.1 percent
higher than wder present » ané for 1979 the corresponding
monthly charge would de $11.45, or 33.8 percent nigher thdn‘under
present rates. T Tthe rates authorized herein, the corresponding
monthly charges for 1977 will be $20.60, or 23.8 perceant higher
Then under present rates.

SCTs reguected increase from $2.00 to $32.50 per inch of
¢iameter for pr*vmte fire protection service per month is reasonable.
The changes in v“e »ublic fire protection service schedule proposed
by SG are reasonadle.
uture Tax Liabilliyv on Contributed Plant

The Internal Revenues Service (IRS), oy Revemue Ruling
75-557, effective February 1, 1976, lissued a ruling which would
Rave included In gross utility income all contridutions in aid of
construction. A sgtafl accounting witness testiflied that the
Tax Reform Act of 1976 carved out 2 major exception to the reveaue
ruling nezating the need to add the amount of potential tax
xiability to the plant contribucion. In Exhibit 8§ SG cites
Sudbscerion (B)(3)(A) of Scetion 2120 of the Internal Reveaue
Code (Code). amending Section 118 of the Code which states

-231-




A.56714 es

that "‘'contribution in aid of construction'...shall not include
amounts paid as customer connection fees (including amounts paid

to connect the customers property to & water main or sewer lime...)"
(emphasis added) and in Exhibit 9 SG cites the report of the staff
of the Joint Committee on Taxation which states that "nontaxable
treatment is not accorded to customer connection fees. Customer
connection fees include any payments made by & customer to the
utility for the cost of installing the connection between the
custoner's property and the utility's main water or sewer lines
(including the cost of meters and piping)..."” (emphasis added).

4 SG witness contends that: (a) payments received for the
installation of private fire protection services clearly constitute
customer connection fees as definmed above; (b) this collection of
poteatial taxes is only required for potential taxes on contributed
plant ineluded in the definition of customer comnection fees;

(¢) this course of action is the only prudent one for SG to

follow; and (d) it should be allowed to continue this practice.

SG agrees to return the amounts collected with 6 percent
interest if the tax is not required to be paid. It contends that:
(a) the procedure it has adopted is not only the prudent one but
is equitable from the standpoint of its ratepayers; (b) ratepayers
should not be burdened with the income taxes payable on the cost
of private fire protection services required by others; and
(¢) the taxes on such contributions, if they must be paid, should
be paid by the beneficilaries of that service. SG states that it
will vigorously oppose the levying of income taxes on the affected
contributions in its next IRS audit and if necessary through
appeals. SG's current practice is reasonable and prudent. The
only modification we will make is to Increase the annual interest
rate for potential tax refunds from & percent to the legal rate
of 7 pexcent.




A. 56714 . Alt.-WJC-fg

Findings

1. A reasonable estimate of SG's FD results of operations
for test year 1977 at present (authorized by Resolution W-1886)
and at proposed rates Is contained in Tadle 1.

2. The rates proposed by SG would yield FD operating revenues
of $2,385,000, an increase of $524,900, or 28.2 percent over present
rates, and result in a rate of return of 9.20 percent on our adopted
1977 rate base of $5,599,500. This rate of return is excessive.

3. S8G is in need of additional revenuves in its FD dbut the
proposed metered service rates are excessive.

L. Tne proposed rates for SG's FD private fire protection
service are reasonable.

5. S6's request to revise the rates and specizl conditions
related to public fire protection service results in a $21 increase
in rates for test year 1977 and Ls reasonable.

6. A rate of return of 8.50 percent on the adopted 1977 D
rate base is reasonable. Attrition in the rate of return of Q.64
percent should be recognized Iin the authorized rates.

7. The staff's estimated capital structure as of December 31,
1977 is reasonadble. An 8.50 percent rate of return on the
December 31, 1977 capital structure would yield 13.06 percent on
SG's common stock equity which is reasonable. For rate-fixing
purposes SG's capital structure should relate to utility plant
investaoent and-should not include the temporary investment‘of‘the
gain from the sale of facilities to the city of Pico Rivera.

8. The service charge type of rate is more desiradble for the
FD than is the ninimum charge type of rate structure. It is reason-
adble to retain the current O to 400 cudbic feet rate dlock as a
lifeline allowance. '




A.56714 Alt.-WJC-es/ddb

9. The authorized rates contained in Appendix A
attached to this decision together with existing unchanged
rates should resvlt in full year revenues of $ 2,299,700
for 1977, an increase of $439,600, or 23.6 percent.

10. TFurther step increases of $ 77,300 should be authorized
as of Janvary 1, 1978 and January 1, 1979 to offset a 0.64
percent attrition rate. These offsets would increase revenues
by 3.4 percent in 1978 over those derived from 1977 Tates
and would increase revenues by 3.3 percent in 1979 over
those derived from 1978 rates. The offset increases authorized
in Appendix A should be appropriately wodified in the event the
rate of return on rate base adjusted to reflect the rates then
in effect and normal climatic conditions for the twelve months
ended October 31, 1977 and/or the twelve months ended
October 31, 1978 exceeds 8.50 percent, in the manner deseribed

in the opinioxn. .
1l. The rates authorized by Schedule No. FO-1 in Appendix A

include $0.029 based on the $0.03 per 100 cu.ft. surcharge applicable

0 metered usage over 500 cu.ft. included in rate Schedule FO-1S

filed by Advice Letter No. 147 and authorized by Resolution No. W-=2223
(effective August 20, 1977). Therefore, Schedule No. FO~-1S should be

cancelled c¢oncurreant with the effective date of Schedule No. FC-1. ‘

12. The Increases in rates and charges authorized by
this decision are justified and are reasonable; and the present
rates and charges, insofar as they differ from thos prescribed
in this decision, are for the future ujust and unreasonable.

12. The water conservation program of SG is deemed
excellent. It should result in reductions in water use. This
effect has been considered in the rate of return deternination
and in rate design.

4. SG's books of account should refleet the treatment
of temporary facilities, advances for construction, dues,
donations and contributzons, and of intangible plant described
in the opinion.

15. SG should be authorized to continue to collect

potential income taxes related to contributed plant included
_21.._




A.56714 ALT.-WIC-£y/déd * -

in the Code definition of customer connection fees until the —
issue has been Lineglly resolved. The potential federal Income tax
vurden related To this plant should de borne by the developers
requiring the facilities rather than SG's ratepayers. Iaterest
payments on any refunded amounts should be calculated at the legeal

rate of 7 percent per annum. '

Conclusions

1. The application should de granted to the extent set forth
in the order which follows. _

2. Tep increases to offset attrition in rate of returmn
should be authorized in the manner set forth in Finding 10. .

3. The Commission concludes that the effective date of this
order should be the date on which Lt L5 signed because there 1is
an inmediate need for rate reliel.

QRDER
IT IS ORDZRZD thav:

1. After the effective date of this order, San Gabriel Valley
Water Company (applicant) is authorized o file the initlal revised
tarllf schedules attached to0 thls order as a portion of Appendix A.
Such £1ling shall comply with General Order No. 95-A. The effective
date oF the revised schedules shall be four days alter the date of
Tiling. The revised schedules saall apply only to service rendered
on and after the effective date of the revised schedules.

2. Applicant is authorized to {ile on or belore December 1,
1977 <he first atirition step increases gttached to this order as
a portion of Appendix A or to file a lesser increase which includes
a uniform cents-per-aundred-cudbic-Leetr of water increases for
consumption over LOO cubic feet ver month in the event that the
Fontana Division rate of retuwyn on rate base adjusted to reflect
the rates then in effect and normal climatic conditions for the
twelve months ended October 31, 1977 exceeds 8.50 percent. Such
f4ling shall comply with General Order No. 96~A. The effective
cate of the revised schedules snall e canuary 1, 1978. Tne:

revised cchedules shall apply caly te service rendered on and
afver Janmuary 1, 1978. :




A. 5671%  ALT.-WIC-£g5/ddd »

/

3. Applicant is authorized to file on or bvefore December 1,
1078 the second atirition step Increase attached to thic order as

a poriion of Appendix A or to file a lesser increase spread on a

unifora cents-per-hundred-cudlc-feet of water basis for consumption
over 400 cubic fect per month in the event that the Fontanz Division
rate of return on rate dbase adjusted to reflect the rates then in
effect and normal climatic conditions for the twelve moaths eaded

Oczoder 31, 1978 exceeds £.50 percent. Such filinz shall comply
with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised
scheduwles shall bde Januvary 1. 1979. The revised schedules shall
apply only %o service rendered on and after January 1, 1979.

L. ZApplicant shall implement the accounting practices
cescrided In Finding 13.

2. Applicant shall follow its present policy related
to contributions for customer connection fees as described
in Finding 14 until the issue has teen finally resolved.
Applicant shall promptly notify zhe Commission of any status
changeo aflecting the dispositi I the issue by filing an

riginal and a Finance Division copy of its report. Applicant

.-/IV




A.56714 es

shall pay interest calculated at 7 percent per annum of any
refunded amounts.

The effective date of this ordexr is the date hereof.

Dated at Sug Toaaginor , California, this _J0 &
day of DECEpren , 197 . ‘

Commnissioners

Commicsioner Claire T. Dedrici, being
secessarily absens. Ald nod partlieipato
i the dlsposition of this prosecding.




A. SBT1L  Alt.-WwJC-2zg/ddb

Sehedule No. FO-1
TONTANA WATER COMPAXNY
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

Portions of Fontana, Rialto, and vicinity, San Berpardino County. -
PER METER PER MONTH
. RATES

1-1-T8 :
Before Through After
Quantity Rates: 1-1-78 12-31-78 12-31-78

First 400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f%. $0.2710 0.280 0.290
Over 400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f:. 2343 35k .365-

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/Lh-inch meter
For 3/L-inck meter
For 1-inch meter
For 1-1/2-inch meter
For 2=inch meter
For 3~inch meter
Tor Leinch meter
For 6-Lnch meter _
For 8-inch meter 59.00 61.00
For 10=inch meter 73.00 75.00

The Service Charge is a readiness=-to-serve charge applicable
+0 all metered service and to which is to be added the
quantity charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

»

3.10 3.20
3.70 3.80
5.40 5.60
T.10 7.30
9.60 9.90

18.00  19.00

2L.00  25.00

39.00  40.00

838848328

353‘6’0{35\0 MWW

8

The adove Quantity Rates include $0.020 based on the $0.03 per 100 cu.lt.
surcharge applicable to metered usage over 500 ¢u.ft. as indicated oz
Schedule FO-1S f4led by Advice Letter No. 1LT and authorized by Resolution
No. W=2223 and effective August 20, 1977. Therefore, Schedule FO-1S is
cancelled concurrent with the effective date of this tariff.




AYPENDIX A
Page 2 of 6

Sehedule No. FO-4

FONTANA WATER COMPANY

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABTILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for private fire protection
puTposes.

TERRITORY

Portions of FPontana, Rialto, and vicinity, San Bernardinoe County.

Pex Service
;"E“E_ } Per Moanth

For each inch of dianmeter of fire protection service. $2.50

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The customer will pay, without refund, the entire cost of the fire
protection service.

2. The fire protection service shall be fastalled dy the utility or
uader the utility's direction and shall be the sote property aad subject to
the control of the utility, with right to alter, repair, replace and the
right to Temove upon discontinuance of service.

3. The ninioun diameter for fire protection service will be 4 inches.
The maximum diameter shall not be larger than the diameter of the water mais
to which the fire protection service is attached unles:z sald main is cirrulat-
inz, in which case with the approval of the utility the naximux diameter may

be larger by not more than 2 {nches than the diameter of said circulating
mnaio.

4., 1f a water main of adequate size i3 not available adjacent to the
prenises to be served, then a new wain froa the nearest existing cain of
adequate size will be inztalled by the utility at the cost of the custooer.
Such cost shall not be sudbject to refuad.

S. The fire protection sesvice facilities will include a detector check
valve, backflow prevention device, or other similar device acceptable to the

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 6

Schedule No. FO-4

PONTANA WATER COMPANY

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

utilivy which will indicate the use of water, The facilities may be located
within the customer's premises or within public right of way adjacent thereto.
Where located within the premises, the utility and i{ts duly authorized agents

shzll have the right of ingress to and egress f£rom the prenises for all pur-
poses Telated to said facilities.

6., No structurc shall be built over the fire protection service aad
the customer shall maintain and safeguard the area occupied by the service
from traffic and other hazardous conditions. The customer will be Tespon-
gible for any damage to the fire protection service facilities whether re-

sulting from the use or opcration of appliances and facilities o3 customer's
prenises or otherwise,

7. Subject to approval of the utility, any change in the location
or construction of the fire protection service as zay be requested by public
authority or the customer will be made by the utility following paywent to
the utility of the entire cost of such change.

8. The customer’'s iastallations must be such as to separate effectively
the fire protaction service from that of the customer's regular domestic water
service. Any unauthorized use of water through the fire protection sexvice
will be charged for at the applicable tariff rstes and asy be grounds for the
utility's discontinuing fire protectios service without liadbility.

9. 7There shall be no cross connection between the systems supplied by
vater through the utility's £ire protection service aand any other source of
supply without the specific approval of the utility. The specific approval,
1f given, will at least require at the custozer's expease, a special doudle
check valve installation or other device acceptadle to the utility. Any ua~
authorized ¢ross connection w1y be grounds for immediately discontinuing
fire protection service without liadility.

10. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may
be availadle from time fo time as a result of its operation of the system.
The customer shall indemnify the utility and save it harmless against any
and all claims arising out of service uader this schedule and shall fuzther

(Contixmed)




APPENDIX A
Page 4 of &

Schedule ‘No. FO-4

FPONTANA WATER COMPANY

PRIVATE FIRE PRCTECTION SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS = Contd.

agree to make no c¢laims agaiast the utility for any loss or damage resulting
froa cervice hereunder,

11. The customer shgll be responsible for the periodic testing of
backflow prevention devices as required by public azuthoricy or the utility.
Any Tepair or replaccaent of such devices ox of any other facilities installed
to provide fire protection scrvice shall be done at the customer's expense.
Any refusal to comply with the above Tequirements may be the grounds for the
utility's discontinuing five protection service without liability.




Schedule No. FO-5

POSTANA WATER CQYPANY

South of Baseline Road

PUBLIC FIRS NYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to 21l fire hydrant service furnished to duly orgasized or
incorporated fire districts or other public agencies.

TERRITORY

The areas of the Fontana Division south of Baseline Road.

RATES Per Moanth
For each fire hydrant connected to a wmain 8 inches

in diameter or latger * o & &6 ® & 5 & v & ® v e . e ® $1.5°
For ecack fire hydrant connected to a main 4 iaches

1in digmeter to 7.99 inches in Ciameter o« « ¢ = o « » 1.25
For each fire hydrant cemnected to a wmain less than
amChCSindum?tcrlO'oo-oo’o-ooo..- ,75

SPECTIAL CONDTITIONS

1. The ctility will supply only such water at such pressure as m3y be
availadle froc time to time as a result of 1ts normal operation of the system.

2. The district or agency shall indemnify the utility and save it haro-
less against any and 3ll claims arising out of service under this schedule
and stall further agree to make no clailas against the utility for any less orx
damage resulting from gervice hercunder. '

3. Pire hydraats can be attached to the utility's distribdution mains for

public fire protcction only upon receipt of proper order of the distyict or
agency.

4. Pudlic fire hydrant service is furnished with the understanding that

cuch hydrants aze to be repaired, oaintained, painted and inspected at the ex-
pease of such district or ageacy.

(Continued)




A567  [ddd

Schedule No. FO=5

FONTANA WATER COQPANY

South of Baseline Road

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

S. The cost of relocation or modification of any hydrant shall be paid
by the party requesting such relocation orx wodification.




